CAROLINA WATER SERVICE, INC. OF NORTH
CAROLINA

NCUC FORM W-1
RATE CASE INFORMATION REPORT

DOCKET NO. W-354, SUB 400

  Part  –  II

Support to Items W1-10

CAROLINA WATER SERVICE, INC. OF NORTH
CAROLINA

NCUC FORM W-1
RATE CASE INFORMATION REPORT

DOCKET NO. W-354, SUB 400

ITEM 10

Carolina Water Service, Inc. of North Carolina W1-10

W - 354, Sub 400

Summary of Rate Case Adjustments

Test Year:  March 31, 2022

WSIP Period: April 1, 2023 - March 31, 2026

Table of Contents - Summary of Book and Pro-Forma Adjustments - Base Case

Adjustment Support Adjustment Amount

Adjustment # Description Type Schedule Uniform Water Uniform Sewer BF/FH/TC Water BF/FH/TC Sewer Total Adjustment

1 Allocation Adjustment - re-allocate Plant In-Service, A/D, ADIT based on 25% ratio for Availability ERC's:

Plant In-Service Book Schedule 1 (218,683.26)   (130,467.71)   (26,274.20)   (26,894.29)   (402,319.47)

Accumulated Depreciation Book Schedule 1 175,230.43   104,543.50   21,053.46   21,550.34   322,377.72

Accumulated Deferred Income Taxes Book Schedule 1 (1,269.44)   (757.36)   (152.52)   (156.12)   (2,335.44)

2 Plant Additions and Retirements / Accumulated Depreciation Retirements and Depreciation

PIS - Pro-Forma Additions through 09/30/22 Pro-Forma Schedule 2 4,325,136.50   3,725,662.06   304,337.03   809,925.90   9,165,061.48

PIS - Pro-Forma Retirements through 09/30/22 Pro-Forma Schedule 2 (697,386.80)   (489,941.19)   (50,699.65)   (73,515.42)   (1,311,543.07)

A/D - Pro-Forma Retirements  through 09/30/22 Pro-Forma Schedule 2 697,386.80   489,941.19   50,699.65   73,515.42   1,311,543.07

A/D - Pro-Forma Accumulated Depreciation through 09/30/22 Pro-Forma Schedule 2 (1,892,550.10)   (1,668,920.39)   (100,617.69)   (238,864.62)   (3,900,952.79)

Annualize Depreciation Expense through 09/30/22 Pro-Forma B-21a, B-21b 331,173.14   355,818.52   50,638.83   66,250.65   803,881.14

3 Adjust cash working capital for changes in maintenance and general expenses:

Book Adjustment Book A-3a, A-3b 1,455,210.38   1,065,935.55   172,414.58   177,483.49   2,871,044.00

Pro-Forma Adjustment Pro-Forma A-3a, A-3b 116,030.39   41,581.54   17,742.00   20,511.88   195,865.81

4 Contributions in Aid of Construction - Additions and Amortization

Pro-Forma Additions and Amortization through 09/30/22 Pro-Forma A-4a, A-4b 366,410.14   313,085.91   28,391.55   75,317.57   783,205.17

Annualize Amortization Expense through 09/30/22 Pro-Forma B-23a, B-23b (28,254.91)   2,101.52   (16,322.54)   (5,638.83)   (48,114.76)

5 Adjust Accumulated Deferred Income Taxes - Prior Commission Orders and Unamortized Balances:

State Book & Pro-Forma Schedule 5 (276,061.71)   (178,240.84)   (36,571.52)   (46,070.94)   (536,945.01)

Federal Book & Pro-Forma Schedule 5 227,901.12   (498,443.08)   203,014.78   121,502.66   53,975.48

6 Include Gain on Sale as approved in W-354, Sub 364 Book Schedule 6 (196,947.00)   (92,681.00)   -   -   (289,628.00)

7 Purchase Acquisition Adjustment - Amortization

Pro-Forma Amortization through 09/30/22 Pro-Forma A-10a, A-10b 58,678.98   8,716.27   (7,926.99)   (21,925.00)   37,543.26

Annualize Amortization Expense through 09/30/22 Pro-Forma B-22a, B-22b (14,528.95)   18,437.97   4,174.68   13,629.22   21,712.92

8 Include Cost Free Capital as approved in W-354, Sub 266 Book Schedule 8 (121,791.00)   (139,708.00)   -   -   (261,499.00)

9 Avg. Tax Accruals

Adjust Property Taxes for 1/2 of property tax expense Pro-Forma A-13a, A-13b 67,984.51   52,814.62   3,873.02   4,876.76   129,548.91

Adjust Regulatory fee for current Service Revenues * 0.13% at 1/5 accrual. Pro-Forma A-13a, A-13b 5,935.79   4,561.74   489.09   684.75   11,671.37

10 Include unamortized balance of Federal Protected EDIT:

Unamortized Federal Protected EDIT reserve Pro-Forma Schedule 10 (1,949,905.00)   (1,163,325.00)   (276,179.00)   (282,697.00)   (3,672,106.00)

Amortization of Federal Protected EDIT Pro-Forma Schedule 10 (36,704.00)   (21,898.00)   (5,199.00)   (5,321.00)   (69,122.00)

Unamortized NC State Tax reserve Pro-Forma Schedule 10 (717,341.00)   (427,970.00)   (86,187.00)   (88,221.00)   (1,319,719.00)

Amortization of NC State Tax EDIT (3% to 2.5%) - 3 Year Amortization Pro-Forma Schedule 10 (28,178.00)   (16,811.00)   (3,386.00)   (3,465.00)   (51,840.00)

Adjust Deferred Charges and Amortization of Rate Case Expenses:

11 Remove all Test Year cost in Deferred Charges & Rate Case Expense balances Book A-15a, A-15b (1,335,683.77)   (2,212,377.83)   (143,157.15)   (101,824.55)   (3,793,043.30)

12 To adjust annual rate case amortization expense Pro-Forma Schedule 12 198,781.36   118,594.39   21,925.20   22,442.56   361,743.51

13 To adjust non-rate case expense deferred charges to reflect unamortized balances as of 4/1/2023 Pro-Forma Schedule 13 358,704.88   523,044.11   40,469.16   -   922,218.15

13 To adjust non-rate case expense deferred charges to reflect annual amortization expense Pro-Forma Schedule 13 (49,182.44)   (164,849.75)   (1,702.75)   17,065.88   (198,669.06)

14 Adjust Service Revenues to pro-forma present rate levels Book Schedule E 2,867,248.55   1,255,781.53   448,710.54   353,560.35   4,925,300.96

Adjust Miscellaneous Revenues for pro-forma present rate levels:

15 Adjust Uncollectible Accounts Book B-2a, B-2b 114,837.22   (155,115.81)   19,605.01   (32,203.39)   (52,876.98)

16 Adjust Late Payment Charges Book B-3a, B-3b 242.95   197.68   30.18   47.87   518.68

17 Adjust Power Expense for vendor price changes since start of Test Year Pro-Forma Schedule 17 -   -   -   -   -

Page 1 of 2

Filing Exhibit

Schedule

A-1a, A-1b

A-2a, A-2b

A-6a, A-6b

A-1a, A-1b

A-1a, A-1b

  A-2a, A-2b

  A-2a, A-2b

B-21a, B-21b

A-3a, A-3b

A-3a, A-3b

  A-4a, A-4b

B-23a, B-23b

A-6a, A-6b

A-6a, A-6b

  A-9a

A-10a, A-10b

B-22a, B-22b

  A-12a

A-13a, A-13b

A-13a, A-13b

A-14a, A-14b

B-20a, B-20b

A-14a, A-14b

B-20a, B-20b

A-15a, A-15b

B-15a, B-15b

A-15a, A-15b

B-6a, B-6b

B-1a, B-1b

B-1a, B-1b

B-1a, B-1b

B-4a, B-4b

Carolina Water Service, Inc. of North Carolina W1-10

W - 354, Sub 400

Summary of Rate Case Adjustments

Test Year:  March 31, 2022

WSIP Period: April 1, 2023 - March 31, 2026

Table of Contents - Summary of Book and Pro-Forma Adjustments - Base Case

Adjustment Support Adjustment Amount

Adjustment # Description Type Schedule Uniform Water Uniform Sewer BF/FH/TC Water BF/FH/TC Sewer Total Adjustment

18 Adjust Purchased Water/Purchased Sewer Expense for vendor price changes since start of Test Year Pro-Forma Schedule 18 25,316.90   5,104.42   -   -   30,421.32

19 Adjust Chemicals Expense for vendor price changes since start of Test Year Pro-Forma Schedule 19 64,925.85   174,029.56   23,274.50   14,213.95   276,443.86

20 Remove Unrecoverable Expenses:

Outside Services & Internal Time Pro-Forma Schedule 20 (45,933.98)   (27,404.48)   (5,518.84)   (5,649.09)   (84,506.39)

Advertising Pro-Forma Schedule 20 (486.58)   (290.30)   (6.64)   (6.80)   (790.32)

Charitable Donations Pro-Forma Schedule 20 (5,337.53)   (3,184.40)   (737.85)   (755.26)   (10,015.04)

Penalties/Fines Pro-Forma Schedule 20 (472.84)   (5,629.85)   -   -   (6,102.69)

Memberships and Dues (NAWC) Pro-Forma Schedule 20 (1,450.30)   (865.26)   (174.25)   (178.36)   (2,668.17)

21 Update Salaries & Wages to reflect new going level rates and head count:

Adjustment to reflect going level pay rates and headcount Pro-Forma Schedule 21 393,880.81   234,991.59   160,227.64   164,009.11   953,109.15

Adjustment to reflect updated payroll taxes based on going level salary and wages update Pro-Forma Schedule 21 41,400.32   23,699.68   13,717.10   14,040.84   92,857.94

22 Adjust Captime for Salaries Adjustment Pro-Forma Schedule 22 89,856.77   53,608.59   10,796.51   11,051.05   165,312.92

23 To Include Payment Processing Fees and Water Efficiency Program Noticing Cost Pro-Forma Schedule 23 150,503.05   89,791.00   18,082.53   18,509.29   276,885.87

24 Adjust rent expense for going level rates Pro-Forma Schedule 24 100,148.09   59,749.40   13,166.23   13,477.42   186,541.14

25 Adjust Insurance Expense to annualize current policy premiums

General Liability Insurance Pro-Forma Schedule 25 100,869.13   60,179.11   9,848.60   10,081.03   180,977.88

Property Insurance Pro-Forma Schedule 25 40,017.09   23,874.43   722.22   739.26   65,353.00

Vehicle Insurance Pro-Forma Schedule 25 1,863.95   1,112.05   (943.92)   (966.20)   1,065.87

Uninsured Losses Pro-Forma Schedule 25 (40,036.73)   (23,886.14)   (275.86)   (282.37)   (64,481.09)

Other Insurance Pro-Forma Schedule 25 (40,300.97)   (24,043.80)   (6,185.17)   (6,331.14)   (76,861.07)

26 Adjust for expenses associated with the Echota and Seven Devils acquisition Pro-Forma Schedule 26 243,811.00   65,171.00   -   -   308,982.00

To reflect pro-forma Corix Shared Service Cost to North Carolina

27a Fusion ERP Rate Base Pro-Forma Schedule 27 700,139.71   417,707.44   84,119.89   86,105.18   1,288,072.21

27b Corporate Cost Pro-Forma Schedule 27 (64,326.35)   (38,377.48)   (53,428.33)   (54,689.27)   (210,821.43)

27b Regional Cost Pro-Forma Schedule 27 (7,166.75)   (4,275.72)   (6,399.67)   (6,550.70)   (24,392.84)

27b Regulatory Expense Amortization Pro-Forma Schedule 27 13,981.11   8,341.21   1,679.79   1,719.44   25,721.55

28 Adjust Regulatory Fee (Utility/Commission Tax) for proposed revenues

Remove test year amount Pro-Forma  B-25a, B-25b (28,483.23)   (23,174.84)   -   -   (51,658.07)

Include annualized amount to reflect going level based on proposed revenues Pro-Forma  B-25a, B-25b 31,846.71   25,102.62   2,753.22   3,939.77   63,642.32

Page 2 of 2

B-9a, B-9b

B-20a, B-20b

B-20a, B-20b

B-20a, B-20b

B-20a, B-20b

B-20a, B-20b

B-13a, B-13b

B-25a, B-25b

B-11a, B-11b

B-14a, B-14b

B-17a, B-17b

B-18a, B-18b

B-18a, B-18b

B-18a, B-18b

B-18a, B-18b

B-18a, B-18b

B-20a

A-15a, A-15b

B-20a, B-20b

B-20a, B-20b

B-15a, B-15b

B-25a, B-25b

B-25a, B-25b

Filing Exhibit

Schedule

B-6a

Carolina Water Service, Inc. of North Carolina W1-10

W - 354, Sub 400 WSIP Periods

Summary of Rate Case Adjustments

Test Year:  March 31, 2022

WSIP Period: April 1, 2023 - March 31, 2026

Summary of WSIP Period Adjustments

Adjustment Filing Exhibit Support Adjustment Amount

Description Type Schedule Schedule Uniform Water Uniform Sewer BF/FH/TC Water BF/FH/TC Sewer Total Adjustment

Plant Additions and Retirements

PIS - Additions/Retirements (13 Mo Average - 04/01/23-03/31/24) WSIP Rate Year 1 A-1a, A-1b Schedule 2 8,984,935.61   11,465,466.70   2,229,135.71   975,466.40   23,655,004.42

PIS - Additions/Retirements (13 Mo Average - 04/01/24-03/31/25) WSIP Rate Year 2 A-1a, A-1b Schedule 2 6,845,197.55   10,264,077.79   695,080.55   1,587,265.43   19,391,621.33

PIS - Additions/Retirements (13 Mo Average - 04/01/25-03/31/26) WSIP Rate Year 3 A-1a, A-1b Schedule 2 7,036,950.68   9,749,574.18   499,307.65   860,172.31   18,146,004.82

Accumulated Depreciation

A/D - Retirements/Depreciation (13 Mo Average - 04/01/23-03/31/24) WSIP Rate Year 1 A-2a, A-2b Schedule 2 (2,154,592.18)   (697,595.57)   (144,999.72)   (292,719.66)   (3,289,907.13)

A/D - Retirements/Depreciation (13 Mo Average - 04/01/24-03/31/25) WSIP Rate Year 2 A-2a, A-2b Schedule 2 (2,851,763.91)   (1,418,752.56)   6,669.29   (172,753.40)   (4,436,600.59)

A/D - Retirements/Depreciation (13 Mo Average - 04/01/25-03/31/26) WSIP Rate Year 3 A-2a, A-2b Schedule 2 (3,134,429.33)   (1,818,445.81)   (123,982.80)   (405,081.99)   (5,481,939.93)

Cash Working Capital

CWC (Annual Expenses - 04/01/23-03/31/24) WSIP Rate Year 1 A-3a, A-3b A-3a, A-3b 169,229.32   80,618.85   6,553.31   14,674.16   271,075.64

CWC (Annual Expenses - 04/01/24-03/31/25) WSIP Rate Year 2 A-3a, A-3b A-3a, A-3b 47,287.23   32,085.43   5,830.50   7,820.17   93,023.33

CWC (Annual Expenses - 04/01/25-03/31/26) WSIP Rate Year 3 A-3a, A-3b A-3a, A-3b 48,521.78   7,597.95   6,030.80   7,873.53   70,024.05

Contributions in Aid of Construction

CIAC - Amortization (13 Mo Average - 04/01/23-03/31/24) WSIP Rate Year 1 A-4a, A-4b A-4a, A-4b 732,820.28   626,171.81   56,783.10   150,635.14   1,566,410.33

CIAC - Amortization (13 Mo Average - 04/01/24-03/31/25) WSIP Rate Year 2 A-4a, A-4b A-4a, A-4b 732,820.28   626,171.81   56,783.10   150,635.14   1,566,410.33

CIAC - Amortization (13 Mo Average - 04/01/25-03/31/26) WSIP Rate Year 3 A-4a, A-4b A-4a, A-4b 732,820.28   626,171.81   56,783.10   150,635.14   1,566,410.33

Purchase Acquisition Adjustment

PAA - Amortization (13 Mo Average - 04/01/23-03/31/24) WSIP Rate Year 1 A-10a, A-10b A-10a, A-10b 117,357.96   17,432.54   (15,853.98)   (43,850.00)   75,086.52

PAA - Amortization (13 Mo Average - 04/01/24-03/31/25) WSIP Rate Year 2 A-10a, A-10b A-10a, A-10b 117,357.96   17,432.54   (15,853.98)   (43,850.00)   75,086.52

PAA - Amortization (13 Mo Average - 04/01/25-03/31/26) WSIP Rate Year 3 A-10a, A-10b A-10a, A-10b 117,357.96   17,432.54   (15,853.98)   (43,850.00)   75,086.52

Description: This is the resulting adjustment through each of the rate years in the WSIP period. The totals are derived through inclusion of additions and retirements from Schedule 2 through each month of the rate year. Monthly balances

are provided in the excel filing exhibits. This portion of the revenue requirement is set by using a 13 month average of the accumulated depreciation balances. Monthly ending balances are provided in columns AY through CU in the rate

filing template excel on the Plant in Service tab.

Description: This is the resulting adjustment through each of the rate years in the WSIP period. The totals are derived through inclusion of  retirements from Schedule 2 through each month of the rate year, and adding on monthly

[…]

17 Total pro-forma deferred maintenance - BFFH Sewer 22,098.34   20,479.20   20,479.20   20,479.20

18 Total (L4 + L11 + L15 + L17) 520,188.00

Purpose:

Method:

To adjust Deferred Maintenance Expense for pro-forma adjustments to deferred maintenance rate base and calculate annual expense through the WSIP periods.

Using approved amortization schedules from Sub 384, carried amortization activity through 3/31/2023, anticipating new rates effective 4/1/2023.  Pro-forma deferred maintenance

additions were included per estimated costs from operations. Deferred maintenance items from Sub 384 were annualized based on their respective March 2023 amortization

expense. Estimate deferred maintenance activity and annual amortization through the WSIP periods.

Carolina Water Service, Inc. of North Carolina W1-10

W-354, Sub 400

Test Year:  March 31, 2022 Schedule 18

WSIP Period: April 1, 2023 - March 31, 2026

Supplement to Schedule B-7a

Purchased Water and Purchase Sewer Treatment Expense

Vendor Subdivision(s)

Date of Rate

Change

Old Volume

Rate/TG

New

Volume

Rate/TG

CWSNC

Uniform -

Water

CWSNC

Uniform -

Sewer

Percent

Increase

CWSNC

Uniform -

Water

CWSNC

Uniform -

Sewer

Purchased Water Expense:

CITY OF ASHEVILLE Bent Creek 7/1/2021 3.56   3.78   6,036.98   6.18% 373.07

CITY OF CHARLOTTE Riverpointe 7/1/2021 6.74   7.07   25,949.05   4.96% 1,287.16

CITY OF CONCORD Zemosa Acres 7/1/2021 5.52   5.52   21,793.01   0.00% 0.00

CITY OF GASTONIA Kings Grant - Charlotte 7/1/2021 6.35   6.67   6,491.47   5.04% 327.13

CITY OF SANFORD NC Carolina Trace 7/1/2021 2.21   2.21   58,192.58   0.00% 0.00

HENDERSONVILLE WATER & SEWER

DEPTARTMENT
High Vista 7/1/2021

3.76   4.72   19,154.96   25.53% 4,890.63

JOHNSTON CNTY DEPT PUBLIC UTILITIES
White Oak Plantation, Winston Plantation,

Winston Point, Willowbrook
9/1/2021

2.85   3.02   117,490.76   5.96% 7,008.22

LANCASTER CTY WTR & SWR DISTRICT Danby 7/1/2021 4.18   4.24   37,408.48   1.44% 536.96

MONTGOMERY COUNTY WATER SYSTEM Carolina Forest, Woodrun 7/1/2018
3.19   3.19   -   0.00% 0.00

PUBLIC WORKS COMMISSION Tanglewood South, Eastgate, Fayetteville 7/1/2021 5.43   5.64   13,425.93   3.87% 519.23

TOWN OF FRANKLIN Riverbend Estates 7/1/2021 7.50   8.10   12,014.20   8.00% 961.14

TOWN OF MOORESVILLE The Point 7/1/2021 3.72   3.72   35,040.98   0.00% 0.00

TOWN OF SOUTHERN PINES Whispering Pines 10/1/2021 3.38   3.52   227,265.49   4.14% 9,413.36

WINSTON-SALEM/FORSYTH CTY Yorktown 7/1/2021 5.79   5.79   6,427.88   0.00% 0.00

586,691.77 25,316.90

Purchased Sewer Treatment Expense:

CITY OF GASTONIA Kings Grant - Charlotte 7/1/2021 4.39   4.39   8,786.84   0.00% 0.00

CLAY COUNTY WATER AND SEWER

DISTRICT
Ridges at Mountain Harbour 9/5/2019

1,864.43   1,864.43   -   0.00% 0.00

JOHNSTON CNTY DEPT PUBLIC UTILITIES White Oak Plantation / Winston Pt. 9/1/2021
6.15   6.45   -   4.88% 0.00

METROPOLITAN SEWAGE DISTRICT Mt. Carmel 7/1/2021 6.32   7.49   20,874.73   18.51% 3,864.47

TOWN OF DALLAS College Park 7/1/2021 7.33   7.77   20,656.55   6.00% 1,239.96

TOWN OF LAKE LURE Fairfield Mountain / Apple Valley 7/1/2021 43,431.00   43,431.00   86,837.00   0.00% 0.00

137,155.12 5,104.42

Purpose:

To adjust Test Year actual purchased services expenses for rate changes from vendors occurring after the start of the Test Year (4/1/2021).  This allows for pro-forma adjustments to reflect the

annualized costs for Purchased Water/Sewer Treatment Expense for CWSNC in this rate case.

Method:

The Company reviewed bills from and corresponded with its vendors to identify where rates changed since 4/1/2021, or who had issued notice that their rates will change in the near future.